



\$~32 to 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

32

+ **W.P.(C) 8979/2019, CM APPL. 37041/2019 & 38975/2019 (stays)**
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) GNCTD with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs. Ms. Riya Sethi
and Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Advs.

versus

BIJENDER SINGH AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

33

+ **W.P.(C) 10565/2019, CM APPL. 43719/2019 (stay)**
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) GNCTD with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.

versus

URMILA Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

34

+ **W.P.(C) 10837/2019, CM APPL. 44872/2019 (stay)**
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) GNCTD with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.

versus

RAJANI Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.



2023-0418-2305-DB

35

+

W.P.(C) 11348/2019, CM APPL. 46790/2019 (stay)

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS CHIEF SECRETARY
& ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) GNCTD with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.

versus

GARIMA

.... Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvair Dalal and Ms. Sunaina,
Advocates.

36

+

W.P.(C) 10765/2019, CM APPL. 44459/2019 (stay)

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) GNCTD with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.

versus

KM MARSI

.... Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

37

+

W.P.(C) 11793/2019, CM APPL. 48373/2019 (stay)

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) GNCTD with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.

versus

DEEPTI SINGHAL

.... Respondent

Through: Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj and Mr. Arun
Prakash, Advocates.



38

+

W.P.(C) 11997/2019

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS CHIEF SECRETARY
& ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) GNCTD with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.

versus

DEVI LAL SAINI

.... Respondent

Through: Mr. Anil Singal, Advocate.

39

+

W.P.(C) 13224/2019, CM APPL. 53798/2019 (stay)

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) GNCTD with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.

versus

POONAM & ORS.

.... Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

10.05.2023

Renotify on May 24, 2023.

A copy of this order be kept in all the petitions.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

MAY 10, 2023/akc