



\$~25 to 41

- * **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
(25)+ W.P.(C) 553/2019 & CM APPL. 2530/2019, CM APPL. 13682/2023
(26)+ W.P.(C) 8979/2019 & CM APPL. 37041/2019, CM APPL. 38975/2019
(27)+ W.P.(C) 10565/2019 & CM APPL. 43719/2019
(28)+ W.P.(C) 10837/2019 & CM APPL. 44872/2019
(29)+ W.P.(C) 11348/2019 & CM APPL. 46790/2019
(30)+ W.P.(C) 10765/2019 & CM APPL. 44459/2019
(31)+ W.P.(C) 11793/2019 & CM APPL. 48373/2019
(32)+ W.P.(C) 11997/2019
(33)+ W.P.(C) 13224/2019 & CM APPL. 53798/2019

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS	Petitioners
versus	
MANISHA	Respondent
BIJENDER SINGH AND ORS.	Respondents
URMILA	Respondent
RAJANI	Respondent
GARIMA	Respondent
KM MARSI	Respondent
DEEPTI SINGHAL	Respondent
DEVI LAL SAINI	Respondent
POONAM & ORS	Respondents

- (34)+ W.P.(C) 506/2023**
RIMPYPetitioner
versus
THE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

- (35)+ W.P.(C) 10949/2023 & CM APPL. 42484/2023**
(36)+ W.P.(C) 11351/2023 & CM APPL. 44140/2023
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
versus
SAVITARespondent
SANDHYARespondent

- (37)+ W.P.(C) 15993/2023 & CM APPL. 64333/2023**
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD



(DSSSB) AND ANR

.....Petitioners

versus

POONAM

.....Respondent

(38)+ W.P.(C) 12996/2024 & CM APPL. 54123/2024, CM APPL. 65198/2025

(39)+ W.P.(C) 15703/2024 & CM APPL. 65935/2024, CM APPL. 1614/2025

(40)+ W.P.(C) 12220/2025 & CM APPL. 49801/2025

(41)+ W.P.(C) 3625/2025 & CM APPL. 16928/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

SARITA & ANR.

.....Respondents

SUMIT GAHLOT

.....Respondent

RAMAVTAR DHOB

.....Respondent

SAROJ KUMAR DAS

.....Respondent

Present for petitioners:

Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD (Services) with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.Aliza Alam and Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Adv. in Item Nos. 25 to 33 & 35.

Mr.Bimal K. Berera, Adv. in item 34.

Mr.Gaurav Dhingra and Mr.Shashank Singh, Adv. in Item Nos. 36,38 to 41.

Mr.Sujeet Kumar Mishra and Mr.Harsh Kumar Pandey, Adv. in Item No. 37.

Mr.Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, Mr.Arpit Yadav, Ms.Suranjana Dasgupta, Adv. item no.40.

Present for respondents:

Mr.Vivek Kumar Tandon, Ms.Ritu Rajput, Ms.Laxmi Gupta, Adv. (item 25).

Mr.Yudhvir Dalal, Mr.Sahil Kumar, Ms.Sunaina and



2024-01-C-2305-DB

Mr.Anshul, Advs. in W.P.(C)
11348/2019

Mr.Sourabh Ahuja, Adv. for
R-1 in W.P.(C) 10949/2023

Mr.Vivek Vishal Gautam, Adv.
for R-1 in W.P.(C) 8979/2019.

Mr.B. K. Berera, Adv. in
W.P.(C) 10565/2019.

Mr.M. K. Bhardwaj and
Mr.Praveen Kaushik, Advs. in
W.P.(C) 11793/2019.

Mr.Yashpal Rangi, Adv. in
W.P.(C) 11351/2023.

Ms.Eshna Kumar and Ms.Astha
Agrawal, Advs. in W.P.(C)
15703/2024.

Mr.Anuj Aggarwal,
Mr.Shubham Bahl, Mr.Pradeep
Kumar, Mr.Lovekesh Chauhan,
Advs in WP(C) 15993/2023.

Mr.Yudhvir Singh Chauhan,
Mr.Arpit Yadav, Ms.Soranjana
Dasgupta, Advs in WP(C)
12220/2025.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

18.12.2025

Today, as we are not sitting in a regular combination, it is not possible to hear these petitions.

Re-list on 6th January, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 18, 2025/Arya/DG