



\$~10 to 27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 553/2019, CM APPL. 2530/2019 and CM APPL. 13682/2023

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSPetitioners

versus

MANISHARespondent

(11)

+ W.P.(C) 8979/2019, CM APPL. 37041/2019 and CM APPL. 38975/2019

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Petitioners

versus

BIJENDER SINGH AND ORS.Respondents

(12)

+ W.P.(C) 10565/2019 and CM APPL. 43719/2019

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSPetitioners

versus

URMILARespondent

(13)

+ W.P.(C) 10837/2019 and CM APPL. 44872/2019

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Petitioners

versus

RAJANIRespondent

(14)

+ W.P.(C) 11348/2019 and CM APPL. 46790/2019

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS CHIEF SECRETARY & ORSPetitioners

versus

GARIMARespondent

(15)

+ W.P.(C) 10765/2019 and CM APPL. 44459/2019

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Petitioners

versus

KM MARSIRespondent

(16)



(22)
+ W.P.(C) 15993/2023 and CM APPL. 64333/2023
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD
(DSSSB) AND ANRPetitioners



versus

POONAM

.....Respondent

(23)

+ W.P.(C) 12996/2024, CM APPL. 54123/2024 and CM APPL. 65198/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

SARITA & ANR.

.....Respondents

(24)

+ W.P.(C) 15703/2024, CM APPL. 65935/2024 and CM APPL. 1614/2025

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

SUMIT GAHLOT

.....Respondent

Through:

(25)

+ W.P.(C) 12220/2025 and CM APPL. 49801/2025

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Petitioners

versus

RAMAVTAR DHOBI

.....Respondent

Through:

(26)

+ W.P.(C) 3625/2025 and CM APPL. 16928/2025

GOVT OF NCT DELHI & ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

SAROJ KUMAR DAS

.....Respondent

Through:

(27)

+ W.P.(C) 19763/2025 and CM APPL. 82576/2025

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD
& ANR.Petitioners

versus

RASHMI DAGAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Present for Petitioners:

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel along with Mr. Uday



Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs. in Item Nos.10 to 18 and 20.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs. in Item Nos.21 to 26.

Present for Respondents:

Mr.Vivek Kumar Tandon, Ms. Lovie Bagga and Ms. Pooja Giri, Advs. in Item No.10.

Mr. Siddhant Gautam and Mr. Vivek Vishal Gautam, Advs. in Item No.11.

Mr. Yudhvir Dalal, Ms. Sunaina, Mr. Sahil Kumar and Mr. Anshul, Advs. in Item No.14.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel along with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs. in Item No.19.

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Ms. Tanya Rose, Ms. Bhumica Kundra and Ms Kritika Matta, Advs. in Item No.22.

Ms. Eshna Kumar, Mr. M. Poudiuwibdu and Ms. Muskan Abbasi, Advs. in Item No.24.

Mr Arpit Yadav and Ms. Suranjana Dasgupta, Advs. in Item No.25.

Mr Saurabh Seth, Standing Counsel along with Mr. Abhiroop Rathore and Mr. Kabir Dev, Advs. in Item No. 27 for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

06.01.2026

W.P.(C) 553/2019, W.P.(C) 8979/2019, W.P.(C) 10565/2019, W.P.(C) 10837/2019, W.P.(C) 11348/2019, W.P.(C) 10765/2019, W.P.(C) 11793/2019, W.P.(C) 11997/2019, W.P.(C) 13224/2019, W.P.(C) 506/2023, W.P.(C) 10949/2023, W.P.(C) 11351/2023, W.P.(C) 12996/2024, W.P.(C) 15703/2024, W.P.(C) 12220/2025 and W.P.(C) 3625/2025

1. A batch of as many as 18 Writ Petitions has been listed.
2. Learned counsel representing the Petitioner (Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi/ Delhi Subordinate Services



Selection Board) contends that the selection to the respective posts have already been finalized and in view thereof the directions issued by the Central Administrative Tribunal [hereinafter referred to as 'Tribunal'] cannot be implemented. He prays for some time to prepare a chart providing details regarding: (i) the date of recruitment advertisement, (ii) the date of preparation of list of short-listed candidates, (iii) the period for uploading e-dossiers, and (iv) the date of finalization of selection.

3. List for final disposal on 20.01.2026 in the Supplementary List.

W.P.(C) 15993/2023 and CM APPL. 64333/2023

4. Let Notice of Motion be issued.

5. Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent.

6. List for final disposal on 20.01.2026 in the Supplementary List.

W.P.(C) 19763/2025 and CM APPL. 82576/2025

7. Let Notice of Motion be issued through *Dasti* only to Respondent Nos.1 and 2, returnable on 20.01.2026.

8. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

JANUARY 06, 2026

s.godara/hr